

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ZB-ATK127A

Intermediate shelf - 1200x700mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Intermediate Shelf 1200x700mm ZB-ATK127A

General Information

Thank you for choosing the Intermediate Shelf 1200x700mm ZB-ATK127A. This shelf provides an ideal solution for maximizing storage efficiency in various commercial kitchen environments. Designed for durability and ease of use, it is an essential piece for any professional setting.

Safety Information

- Weight Capacity: Ensure the shelf is not overloaded beyond its specified weight capacity to prevent damage or injury.
- Stability: Ensure the shelf is installed securely and correctly to avoid tipping or instability.
- Surface Use: This shelf is designed for dry storage only. Avoid exposure to excessive moisture.
- Cleaning: Always unplug or disconnect appliances nearby prior to cleaning the shelf to avoid electrical hazards.
- Installation: Follow the installation guidelines carefully. Improper installation can lead to accidents or product failure.
- Child Safety: Keep children and unauthorized individuals away from the installation site during setup.

Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 1200mm x 700mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Load Capacity: 250kg
- Type: Intermediate Shelf

Setup and Installation

1. Location Selection: Choose a stable location for the shelf that can support its weight and load capacity.
2. Required Tools: You will need a level, a drill, screws, and anchors (if necessary).
3. Assembling the Shelf:
 - Unbox all components and verify that all parts are included.
 - Attach the side supports to the top shelf using the screws provided.
4. Mounting the Shelf:
 - Use a level to ensure the shelf is straight.
 - Mark the drill holes on the wall or floor (depending on mounting preference).
 - Drill the holes and insert anchors if necessary.
 - Securely fasten the shelf to the wall or floor.
5. Final Adjustments: Ensure the shelf is stable and double-check the security of all fastenings.

Operation

- Load materials evenly across the shelf to maintain balance.
- Avoid placing heavy items near the edge to prevent tipping.
- Ensure that items stored on the shelf are within the specified weight capacity.

Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regularly clean the shelf with a damp cloth and mild detergent to prevent buildup of dirt and grime.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners that can scratch the stainless steel surface.
- Check periodically for any loose screws or signs of wear.

Troubleshooting

- If the shelf becomes unstable, check all nuts and bolts for tightness and secure as needed.
- Should any parts be damaged, contact customer support immediately for replacements.

Disposal

- Dispose of the shelf in accordance with local regulations for metal recycling.
- For larger components, contact a local recycling facility for proper disposal options.

Contact

For any queries or support, please reach out to us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Intermediate Shelf 1200x700mm ZB-ATK127A. We hope it serves you well!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für das Intermediate Shelf 1200x600mm (ZB-ATK127A)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das Intermediate Shelf 1200x600mm ist ein hochwertiges Regal aus robustem Material, das sich ideal für den Einsatz in Gastronomie und Gewerbe eignet. Es bietet eine praktische Lösung zur Effizienzsteigerung in Ihrem Arbeitsbereich, indem es zusätzlichen Stauraum schafft.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Das Regal ist für die Verwendung in trockenen, gut belüfteten Räumen konzipiert.
- Überlasten Sie das Regal nicht über die maximalen Kapazitäten (siehe technische Daten).
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile fest angezogen sind, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Verwenden Sie nur empfohlene Reinigungsmittel, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass keine scharfen Gegenstände mit der Oberfläche in Kontakt kommen, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie das Regal von Wasserquellen fern, um Rost oder Korrosion zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und -spezifikationen

- Abmessungen: 1200 x 600 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Belastbarkeit: max. 200 kg
- Gewicht: 25 kg
- Farbe: Silber
- Anzahl der Regalbretter: 1

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Überprüfen Sie alle Teile und stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alles für die Montage haben.
2. Wählen Sie einen stabilen Untergrund, um das Regal aufzustellen.
3. Montieren Sie die Beine des Regals, indem Sie die Schrauben in die entsprechenden Löcher drehen.
4. Befestigen Sie das Regalbrett auf den vorgesehenen Halterungen.
5. Überprüfen Sie alle Verbindungen auf Festigkeit und Stabilität.
6. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal waagrecht steht, indem Sie eine Wasserwaage verwenden.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal korrekt installiert ist, bevor Sie es benutzen.
- Lagern Sie Gegenstände gleichmäßig verteilt auf der Regalfläche, um Überlastung in einer bestimmten Ecke zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie das Regal ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel oder Schwämme, die die Oberfläche zerkratzen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie alle Verbindungen regelmäßig und ziehen Sie lose Schrauben nach.
- Halten Sie die oberen Bereiche des Regals sauber, um Staubablagerungen zu vermeiden.

7. Fehlersuche

- Wenn das Regal wackelt, überprüfen Sie die Stabilität der Beine und ziehen Sie alle Schrauben nach.
- Bei Rosterscheinungen reinigen Sie die betroffenen Stellen sofort und behandeln Sie diese mit Rostschutzmittel.
- Bei größeren Schäden kontaktieren Sie den Support.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Abfall und Recycling. Das Regal besteht aus Edelstahl und kann recycelt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für Unterstützung und Fragen stehen Ihnen folgende Kontaktdaten zur Verfügung:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Intermediëre Plank 1200x700mm

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Intermediëre Plank 1200x700mm. Deze plank is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen, zoals restaurants en keukens, en biedt een solide en betrouwbare oplossing voor opslagbehoeften. Zorg ervoor dat u deze handleiding zorgvuldig doorleest om een veilig en effectief gebruik te garanderen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de plank op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de plank uitsluitend voor de bedoelde doeleinden en binnen de aangegeven gewichtslimieten.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade; vervang indien nodig.
- Vermijd contact met scherpe of zware voorwerpen die de oppervlaktestructuur kunnen beschadigen.
- Houd de plank uit de buurt van vochtige omgevingen om roestvorming te voorkomen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1200mm x 700mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Draagvermogen: Tot 250 kg
- Gebruikstemperatuur: Tot 100°C
- Geschikt voor gebruik in koude en warme omgevingen

4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Plaats de plank op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
2. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte rondom de plank is voor toegang en ventilatie.
3. Controleer of de plank waterpas staat; gebruik eventueel onderleggers indien nodig.
4. Bevestig de plank met behulp van de bijgeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen indien nodig.
5. Test de stabiliteit door voorzichtig druk uit te oefenen voordat u deze volledig gaat beladen.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Gebruik de plank voor het opslaan van voedsel, apparatuur of andere voorwerpen die binnen het maximale gewicht van 250 kg vallen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de lading gelijkmatig over de plank wordt verdeeld om de stabiliteit te waarborgen.
- Vermijd het stapelen van te zware voorwerpen op één plek.

6. Onderhoud en Reiniging

- Maak de plank regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Gebruik geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen of schrobbermachines, aangezien deze de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Bij roestvorming, verwijder deze onmiddellijk met een geschikte roestverwijderaar en behandel het oppervlak met een roestwerende spray.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Plank wiebelt of staat niet stevig.
 - Oplossing: Controleer de ondergrond en zorg dat deze vlak is. Pas indien nodig de hoogte van de onderleggers aan.
- Probleem: Roest op de plank.
 - Oplossing: Verwijder roest met een geschikte reiniger en behandel de plank. Voorkom vochtigheid in de omgeving.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van de plank, volg de lokale richtlijnen voor de verwijdering van roestvrij staal. Het is recyclebaar en kan worden gebracht naar een nabijgelegen recyclingcentrum.

9. Contact

Voor vragen en ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bewaar deze handleiding op een veilige plaats voor toekomstig gebruik. Bedankt voor uw aankoop!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Intermedio 1200x600mm ZB-ATK127A

1. Información General

Este estante intermedio está diseñado para su uso en entornos comerciales y profesionales, proporcionando soluciones de almacenamiento eficientes y seguras. El modelo ZB-ATK127A se adapta a diversas configuraciones de cocina y almacén, facilitando el acceso y organización de materiales.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Apropriado:** Este estante está destinado únicamente para uso en entornos comerciales. No debe ser utilizado al aire libre ni para almacenamiento de sustancias peligrosas.
- **Carga Máxima:** No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 150 kg. Exceso de carga puede causar daños al estante y lesiones personales.
- **Instalación Segura:** Asegúrese de seguir todas las instrucciones de instalación. Un montaje incorrecto puede resultar en caídas o colapsos del estante.
- **Superficie de Apoyo:** El estante debe colocarse sobre una superficie nivelada y estable. Verifique que el área de soporte esté libre de objetos que puedan causar inestabilidad.
- **Mantenimiento Regular:** Inspeccione regularmente el estante por signos de desgaste o daños. Repare o sustituya partes dañadas de inmediato.
- **Uso de EPP:** Al montar o mover el estante, se recomienda el uso de equipo de protección personal, como guantes y calzado de seguridad.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: ZB-ATK127A
- Dimensiones: 1200 x 600 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Carga máxima: 150 kg
- Color: Acero inoxidable
- Configuración: Montaje en pared o autónomo
- Uso: Comercial y profesional

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Verifique que todas las piezas estén presentes. El paquete debe incluir:
 - Estante de acero inoxidable
 - Soportes de montaje
 - Tornillería necesaria
 - Manual de instrucciones
2. Seleccione el lugar de instalación asegurándose de que sea una superficie nivelada y resistente.
3. Marque la ubicación de los soportes en la pared o en el suelo utilizando un nivel para asegurar que estén alineados correctamente.
4. Perfore los agujeros correspondientes según la superficie. (Utilice un taladro adecuado para el tipo de material).
5. Fije los soportes con los tornillos incluidos, asegurando que estén bien ajustados.
6. Coloque el estante en los soportes, asegurándose de que está nivelado y asegurado en su lugar.
7. Realice una comprobación de estabilidad antes de cargar el estante.

5. Operación

- Cargue el estante uniformemente, distribuyendo el peso para evitar puntos de tensión.
- No coloque objetos que excedan la carga máxima.
- Use utensilios adecuados para mover objetos pesados, minimizando el riesgo de caídas.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie regularmente con un paño suave y detergente suave para evitar la acumulación de grasa o suciedad.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar la superficie de acero inoxidable.
- Inspeccione periódicamente el estante para asegurarse de que no haya signos de oxidación o daño.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **Inestabilidad:** Asegúrese de que el estante esté correctamente montado y nivelado.
- **Ruidos al cargar:** Verifique que todos los tornillos estén apretados y que no haya piezas sueltas.
- **Daño superficial:** Limpie y, si es necesario, aplique un tratamiento para acero inoxidable.

8. Eliminación

Cuando decida desechar el estante, por favor hágalo de acuerdo a las regulaciones locales para el reciclaje de metal. No arroje el estante en la basura convencional. Consulte a su centro de reciclaje local sobre la correcta eliminación de

materiales metálicos.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, puede contactarnos a través de:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Étagère intermédiaire 1200x600 mm ZB-ATK127A

1. Informations générales

L'étagère intermédiaire ZB-ATK127A est conçue pour maximiser l'espace de stockage tout en assurant une utilisation pratique dans divers environnements commerciaux. Avec ses dimensions de 1200x600 mm, elle convient aux cuisines, restaurants et autres établissements de restauration.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Ne pas surcharger l'étagère au-delà de sa capacité de charge maximale (200 kg).
- Toujours utiliser des gants lors de l'installation pour éviter les coupures.
- Veuillez vous assurer que l'étagère est installée sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter tout risque de basculement.
- Éviter le contact avec de l'eau ou des produits chimiques corrosifs afin de prévenir des dommages.
- Ne pas modifier la structure de l'étagère, cela pourrait annuler la garantie et poser des risques de sécurité.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1200x600 mm
- Capacité de charge : 200 kg
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Type : Étagère intermédiaire
- Utilisation : Adaptée pour un usage commercial dans les cuisines professionnelles

4. Installation et configuration

1. Préparation de l'emplacement : Assurez-vous que l'espace est propre et dégagé.
2. Assemblage des supports: Fixez les supports d'angle aux murs à l'aide de vis appropriées (non fournies).
3. Fixation de l'étagère: Placez l'étagère sur les supports et vérifiez que toutes les fixations sont sécurisées.
4. Vérification finale: Avant d'utiliser l'étagère, assurez-vous que tous les points de fixation sont serrés et que l'étagère est stable.

5. Fonctionnement

L'étagère est prête à l'emploi une fois installée. Placez les articles nécessaires sur l'étagère tout en respectant la capacité de charge maximale. Pour un fonctionnement optimal, répartissez le poids uniformément.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'étagère avec un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse.
- Évitez les produits de nettoyage abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Inspectez régulièrement pour détecter d'éventuels signes de rouille ou de dommages et effectuez les réparations nécessaires.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'étagère est instable.
Solution : Vérifiez que tous les supports sont correctement fixés et que l'étagère est installée sur une surface plane.
- Problème : Rouille apparente.
Solution : Nettoyez la surface avec un produit doux et appliquez un vernis protecteur si nécessaire.

8. Élimination

L'étagère doit être éliminée conformément aux réglementations locales concernant le recyclage des métaux. Consultez votre municipalité pour les instructions d'élimination appropriées.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Intermedia 1200x600mm ZB-ATK127A

1. Informazioni Generali

La mensola intermedia ZB-ATK127A è progettata per un utilizzo versatile nelle cucine commerciali. Realizzata in acciaio inox di alta qualità, offre durabilità e resistenza alla corrosione. Questa mensola è ideale per l'organizzazione e la conservazione efficiente degli utensili, attrezzature e ingredienti.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

Si prega di seguire le seguenti linee guida di sicurezza durante l'uso e l'installazione della mensola intermedia:

- Assicurarsi che la mensola sia installata su una superficie piana e stabile per prevenire ribaltamenti.
- Non sovraccaricare la mensola oltre il limite consigliato di carico (vedere specifiche sotto).
- Utilizzare guanti protettivi durante l'installazione per evitare tagli o ferite.
- Mantenere la mensola lontano da fonti di calore estreme e sostanze chimiche aggressive.
- Seguire le istruzioni di montaggio per evitare lesioni.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: ZB-ATK127A
- Dimensioni: 1200 x 600 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Capacità di carico: 300 kg
- Finitura: Lucida
- Utilizzo: Interni ed esterni (sotto copertura)

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Preparazione:

- Rimuovere la mensola dalla confezione e controllare che tutti i componenti siano presenti.
- Accertarsi di avere gli strumenti necessari: cacciavite, chiave inglese e livello.

2. Montaggio:

- Fissare i supporti a parete (inclusi nel pacchetto) utilizzando le viti fornite.
- Utilizzare il livello per garantire che siano allineati correttamente.
- Posizionare la mensola sui supporti e assicurarsi che sia stabile e sicura.

3. Controllo Finale:

- Verificare che la mensola sia ben fissata e che non ci siano movimenti quando si applica la pressione.

5. Funzionamento

La mensola è progettata per essere utilizzata come superficie di appoggio. Assicurarsi che gli oggetti siano distribuiti uniformemente per una maggiore stabilità. Per rimuovere o modificare gli oggetti sulla mensola, maneggiarli con attenzione.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la mensola con un panno morbido e un detergente delicato.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente i supporti e le viti per assicurarsi che siano saldi.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Sbillanciamento della mensola: Controllare che sia installata correttamente e che i supporti siano livellati.
- Ruggine o macchie: Pulire immediatamente e applicare un po' d'olio per rallentare eventuale corrosione.

8. Smaltimento

Alla fine della vita utile della mensola, assicurarsi di smaltirla in conformità con le normative locali. La mensola in acciaio inox è riciclabile e si raccomanda di consegnarla presso un centro di riciclaggio autorizzato.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, supporto o domande, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania